Accordingly, existing stocks of those products, which are listed below, may be sold or distributed for one year after the date of this cancellation order:

• Nufarm Chlorpyrifos SPC 2.32% G Insecticide (EPA Reg. No. 228–620).

• Nufarm Chlorpyrifos SPC 1.0% MCB Insecticide (EPA Reg. No. 228– 621).

• Nufarm Chlorpyrifos SPC 4

Insecticide (EPA Reg. No. 228–624). • Nufarm Chlorpyrifos SPC 2

Insecticide (EPA Reg. No. 228–625).

3. Existing stocks of the following products may be distributed consistent with the Control Solutions, Inc. ("CSI") return program agreement that EPA approved on October 12, 2023.

• CSI 16–150 Chlorpyrifos 42 (EPA Reg. No. 53883–394).

• CSI 16–149 Chlorpyrifos 20 (EPA Reg. No. 53883–407).

• Quali-Pro Chlorpyrifos 4E (EPA Reg. No. 66222–19). Quali-Pro Chlorpyrifos 4E is an alternate brand name for Chlorpyrifos 4E AG (EPA Reg. No. 66222–19). EPA notified CSI of the approval of their return program agreement on October 12, 2023.

This cancellation order also amends the cancellation order published in the Federal Register on May 4, 2023 (88 FR 28541) (FRL-10924-01-OCSPP) by clarifying that any products with the EPA Reg. No. 66222-19 and bearing the alternate brand name of Quali-Pro Chlorpyrifos 4E may be distributed to CSI pursuant to the CSI return program agreement referenced above. Products with the EPA Reg. No. 66222-19 and bearing the primary brand name of Chlorpyrifos 4E AG may continue to be returned to Adama as per the return program agreement approved by EPA on April 19, 2023, under the terms of the May 4 cancellation order.

Additional information regarding the chlorpyrifos return program for Control Solutions, Inc. may be found in *https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPP-2022-0223* or by contacting the registrant at: Control Solutions, Inc.

(800) 242–5562 or email: csi-customerservice@controlsolutionsinc.com.

Dated: October 26, 2023.

## Mary Elissa Reaves,

Director, Pesticide Re-Evaluation Division, Office of Pesticide Programs. [FR Doc. 2023–24462 Filed 11–3–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### Notice of Termination of Receiverships

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC or Receiver), as Receiver for each of the following insured depository institutions, was charged with the duty of winding up the affairs of the former institutions and liquidating all related assets. The Receiver has fulfilled its obligations and made all dividend distributions required by law.

## NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF RECEIVERSHIPS

Fund	Receivership name	City	State	Termination date
10055   10058   10064   10100   10217   10224	Community Bank of Nevada Tamalpais Bank Wheatland Bank	Stockbridge Ketchum Ridgewood Lincolnwood Las Vegas San Rafael Naperville	ID NJ IL NV CA IL	11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023
10363 10396	First Community Bank The Park Avenue Bank Bank of The Commonwealth Bank of The Eastern Shore	Taos Valdosta Norfolk Cambridge		11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023 11/01/2023

The Receiver has further irrevocably authorized and appointed FDIC-Corporate as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file any and all documents that may be required to be executed by the Receiver which FDIC-Corporate, in its sole discretion, deems necessary, including but not limited to releases, discharges, satisfactions, endorsements, assignments, and deeds. Effective on the termination dates listed above, the Receiverships have been terminated, the Receiver has been discharged, and the Receiverships have ceased to exist as legal entities.

(Authority: 12 U.S.C. 1819.)

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Dated at Washington, DC, on November 1, 2023.

#### James P. Sheesley,

Assistant Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–24453 Filed 11–3–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6714–01–P

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[Notice-Q-2023-05; Docket No. 2023-0002; Sequence No. 438]

## Federal Secure Cloud Advisory Committee Notification of Upcoming Meeting

**AGENCY:** Federal Acquisition Service (Q), General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Meeting notice.

**SUMMARY:** As stipulated by the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), GSA is hereby giving notice of an open public meeting of the Federal Secure Cloud Advisory Committee (FSCAC). Information on attending and providing public comment is under the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section.

**DATES:** The open public meeting will be held on Thursday, November 16, 2023, from 1 p.m. to 3 p.m., eastern standard

time (EST). The agenda for the meeting will be made available prior to the meeting online at *https://gsa.gov/fscac.* 

**ADDRESSES:** The meetings will be accessible via webcast. Registrants will receive the webcast information before the meeting.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Michelle White, Designated Federal Officer (DFO), FSCAC, GSA, 703–489– 4160, *fscac@gsa.gov*. Additional information about the Committee, including meeting materials and agendas, will be available online at *https://gsa.gov/fscac.* 

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## Background

GSA, in compliance with the FedRAMP Authorization Act of 2022, established the FSCAC, a statutory advisory committee in accordance with the provisions of FACA (5 U.S.C. 10). The Federal Risk and Authorization